
 

 
 

 

 
1 

 

Resources Department 
Town Hall, Upper Street, London, N1 2UD 

 

 

AGENDA FOR THE HEALTH AND CARE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

 
Members of the Health and Care Scrutiny Committee are summoned to a meeting, 

which will be held in the Council Chamber, Town Hall, Upper Street, N1 2UD on  
31 January 2023 at 7.30 pm. 
 

 

Enquiries to : Jonathan Moore 

Tel : 020 7527 3308 

E-mail : democracy@islington.gov.uk 

Despatched : 23 January 2023 

 

 
Membership Substitute Members 
 
Councillors: Substitutes: 

Councillor Jilani Chowdhury (Chair) 
Councillor Joseph Croft (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Clare Jeapes 

Councillor Tricia Clarke 
Councillor Fin Craig 
Councillor Mick Gilgunn 

Councillor Caroline Russell 
Councillor Claire Zammit 
 

Councillor Janet Burgess MBE 
Councillor Benali Hamdache 
Councillor Dave Poyser 

Councillor Nick Wayne 
 

 
  
  

 

  

 
 
Quorum: is 4 Councillors 
 

Public Document Pack



 

2 
 

 

A.  
 

Formal Matters 
 

Page 

1.  Introductions 

 

 

2.  Apologies for Absence 
 

 

3.  Declaration of Substitute Members 
 

 

4.  Declarations of Interest 

 

 

 If you have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest* in an item of business: 
 if it is not yet on the council’s register, you must declare both the 

existence and details of it at the start of the meeting or when it 
becomes apparent; 

 you may choose to declare a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest that is 
already in the register in the interests of openness and transparency.   

In both the above cases, you must leave the room without participating in 
discussion of the item. 
If you have a personal interest in an item of business and you intend to speak 
or vote on the item you must declare both the existence and details of it at the 
start of the meeting or when it becomes apparent but you may participate in 
the discussion and vote on the item. 
 

*(a)Employment, etc - Any employment, office, trade, profession or vocation 
carried on for profit or gain. 
 (b)Sponsorship - Any payment or other financial benefit in respect of your 
expenses in carrying out  
  duties as a member, or of your election; including from a trade union. 
 (c)Contracts - Any current contract for goods, services or works, between you 
or your partner (or a body 
 in which one of you has a beneficial interest) and the council.  
 (d)Land - Any beneficial interest in land which is within the council’s area. 
 (e)Licences- Any licence to occupy land in the council’s area for a month or 
longer. 
 (f)Corporate tenancies - Any tenancy between the council and a body in 
which you or your partner have  
  a beneficial interest. 
 (g)Securities - Any beneficial interest in securities of a body which has a 
place of business or land in the council’s area, if the total nominal value of the 
securities exceeds £25,000 or one hundredth of the total issued share capital of 
that body or of any one class of its issued share capital.   
 

This applies to all members present at the meeting. 
  
  

 

5.  Minutes of the previous meeting 
 

1 - 6 

6.  Chair's Report 
 

 



 

3 
 

   
  

 

7.  Public Questions 
 

 

 For members of the public to ask questions relating to any subject on the 

meeting agenda under Procedure Rule 70.5. Alternatively, the Chair may 
opt to accept questions from the public during the discussion on each 
agenda item. 

 

 

8.  External Attendees (If any) 
 

 

9.  Health and Wellbeing Board Update 
 

 

10.  Covid-19 Update, if required 

 

 

B.  
 

Items for Decision/Discussion 
 

Page 

11.  Scrutiny Review of Adult Social Care Transformation - Witness Evidence 
 

7 - 8 

 The Committee is due to receive evidence related to the council’s reablement 
services.  
 

 

12.  Performance Updates from NHS Organisations 
 

 

13.  Quarter 2 Performance Report - Adult Social Care 

 

9 - 18 

14.  Work Programme 2022-23 
 

19 - 20 

C.  
 

Urgent non-exempt items (if any) 
 

 

 Any non-exempt items which the Chair agr
[...]
ic meetings.  The Council will only seek to 

prevent this should it be undertaken in a disruptive or otherwise inappropriate manner. 
 

If you have any queries regarding webcasting or the recording of meetings by the public, please 
contact Democratic Services on democracy@islington.gov.uk  

 

http://www.democracy.islington.gov.uk/
mailto:democracy@islington.gov.uk


 

1 
 

London Borough of Islington 
 

Health and Care Scrutiny Committee - Tuesday, 13 December 2022 

 

Minutes of the meeting of the Health and Care Scrutiny Committee held at The Council 
Chamber, Town Hall, Upper Street, N1 2UD on Tuesday, 13 December 2022 at 7.30 
pm. 

 
Present: Councillors: Chowdhury (Chair), Croft (Vice-Chair), Jeapes, 

Clarke, Craig, Russell and Zammit 
 

Also 

Present: 

Councillors Turan 

 
 

Councillor Jilani Chowdhury in the Chair 

 
45 INTRODUCTIONS (ITEM NO. 1)  

The Chair welcomed all to the meeting, and both members and officers 

introduced themselves. Due to train strikes, a number of officers joined the 
meeting remotely. 
 

46 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (ITEM NO. 2)  

There were apologies for absence from Cllr Mick Gilgunn 

 
47 DECLARATION OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS (ITEM NO. 3)  

There was no declaration of substitute members 

 
48 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (ITEM NO. 4)  

Cllr Fin Craig declared a personal interest that she had an honorary contract 
with Whittington Health NHS Trust. 
 

49 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (ITEM NO. 5)  

In relation to the Chair’s Report, the Chair requested that Cllr Jeapes’ name 

was added to the list of those who had campaigned on matters relating to the 
GP contract renewal.  
 

Referring to the section of the minutes concerning Healthwatch Islington, a 
member noted that they have seen increased publicity since the last meeting 

and had received a flyer from the organisation. 
 
RESOLVED:  

 
That the minutes of the previous meeting be agreed as a correct record, 

subject to the above amendment.  
 

50 CHAIR'S REPORT (ITEM NO. 6)  

The Chair queried some of the performance information set out in the latest 
Budget Monitoring Report and asked officers to explain the overspend in Adult 

Social Care budgets.  
 
Officers noted that the reported £4 million overspend recorded for Health & 

Social Care was mostly due to legacy and continual pressures arising from the 
COVID-19 Pandemic and the costs of supporting people with complex needs 

Page 1

Agenda Item 5



Health and Care Scrutiny Committee -  13 December 2022 

 

2 
 

and those who are discharged from hospital. Officers explained to the Chair 
that the in-house transformation programme had been presented to the 

Executive about two years’ prior, and was centred on developing a community-
focused model. 
 

The Chair highlighted concerns regarding lengthy waiting times reported by 
residents when dialling the Islington Adult Social Services telephone number 

for support. The Committee were informed that responsibility for this phone 
line sits with the Fairer Together directorate as part of their front-of-house 
responsibilities, and a written explanation for the highlighted issue will be 

sought and presented to the Committee prior to the next scheduled meeting. 
 

The Chair also thanked care workers who will be working over the holiday 
period for their commitment and hard work. 
 

51 PUBLIC QUESTIONS (ITEM NO. 7)  

None.  

 
52 HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD UPDATE (ITEM NO. 14)  

There was nothing to report to the Committee as there had not been a Health 

and Wellbeing Board meeting in the period since the previous Health and Care 
Scrutiny meeting of 15th November 2022 

 
53 EXTERNAL ATTENDEES (IF ANY) (ITEM NO. 8)  

None.  

 
54 WHITTINGTON HOSPITAL PERFORMANCE UPDATE (ITEM NO. 9)  

Sarah Wilding, Chief Nurse & Director of Allied Health Professionals, and 
Helen Taylor, Clinical Director, presented the committee with the quality 
accounts of 2021-22. 

 
The Committee noted the organisation’s four
[...]
pporting the health and wellbeing of Islington residents.  
 

55 COVID-19 UPDATE, IF REQUIRED (ITEM NO. 13)  

The Director of Public Health informed the committee that while there are high 
infections of seasonal illnesses, it was expected for this time of year. 

 
The Director also explained that they continued to deliver messaging 

encouraging childhood immunisations and vaccination uptake among the local 
community. 
 

Messaging has also been delivered regarding the symptoms of scarlet fever, 
tonsilitis, and respiratory infections to parents in the borough. 

 
In relation to recent national concerns about Strep A infections in children, a 
member of the committee asked whether there were any known issues in 

accessing antibiotics in Islington, to which the Director noted that this was not 
presently an issue within the borough. 

 
In response to a member’s question regarding the isolation procedures for 
children infected with Strep A, the Director stressed that while infection rates 

could be adequately managed through good hygiene and thorough 
handwashing, any child confirmed to be infected should ideally stay home from 

school to avoid the risk of infecting others. 
 
 

56 SCRUTINY REVIEW OF ADULT SOCIAL CARE TRANSFORMATION (ITEM 
NO. 10)  

The Committee received a presentation on the reablement service, outlining 
the impact that an effective programme of reablement can have, in addition to 
explaining the basis of a new programme of reablement that will enable 

delivery to a wider range of residents, provide increased support and establish 
closer working with the NHS.  

 
A key segment of improvement within reablement service is improving face to 
face contact time. 

 

Page 3



Health and Care Scrutiny Committee -  13 December 2022 

 

4 
 

Work had taken place to rationalise the job descriptions of reablement workers 
and there had been significant success in recruiting to these posts. Recently, 

the appropriate number of senior enabl
[...]
age. A discussion was had about the feasibility of 
bringing the service in-house. Officers advised that, under the Care Act, the 

council had to ensure residents had a choice of provider, and bringing the 
service in-house would require the recruitment of approximately 1000 workers 

in addition to a significant cost implication of £15 million. The current cost of 
delivering home care was about £21 million. By nature of the localness of the 
work, a lot of contracted providers are locally based.  

 
A member noted that Low Traffic Neighbourhoods may have an impact on staff 

conducting home visits and suggested collaboration with Islington’s transport 
team to overcome any barriers this might pose. For example, secure bike 
storage was installed in Highbury after a district nurse made the point to a 

member in that ward. 
 
RESOLVED:  

 
That the progress made against the recommendations be noted.  

 
59 WORK PROGRAMME 2022-23 (ITEM NO. 15)  

Noted.  
 
 

 
MEETING CLOSED AT 9.35 pm 

 
 
 

Chair 

 

Page 6



SCRUTINY INITIATION DOCUMENT (SID) 

Title of review:  Transformation in Adult Social Care  
 

Scrutiny Committee:  Health and Care Scrutiny Committee  
 

Director leading the review:  John Everson, Director of Adult Social Care  
 

Lead officers:   Stephen Taylor/Gill James/Affy Wajid 
 

Overall aim of the review: 
To consider transformation of Adult Social Care services in the context of the Health and 
Social Care Act 2022, including challenges and opportunities associated with this, new 

developments in services, and the greater focus on preventative measures.  
 

Objectives of the review: 

 To investigate the impacts of the Health and Social Care Act 2022 and the wider 
legislative framework, and how our response to this will impact on services and service 

users. 
 To review the vision for Adult Social Care in Islington, and to assess if the council’s 

current and emerging plans for future development and reform are adequate, with a 

[...]
the review the committee will consider equalities implications and resident 

impacts identified by witnesses. The Executive is required to have due regard to these, and 
any other relevant implications, when responding to the review recommendations.  
 

 

Page 8

https://www.islington.gov.uk/-/media/sharepoint-lists/public-records/communications/businessplanning/strategies/20212022/20211018islingtontogetherstrategicplan2021.pdf?la=en&hash=3480E5C2F55135F69A52AAA5775FCFF93A5694FE


Page 1 of 10 

 
  Adult Social Care 

Town Hall, London N1 2UD 

 
Report of:  Director of Adult Social Care 

 
Meeting of: 

 

Date: 

 

Ward(s): 

 

Health and Care Scrutiny 
Committee 
 

31 January 2023 All 

 

Delete as appropriate Exempt Non-exempt 

 
 

 

SUBJECT: Adult Social Care Performance Report  
 Quarter 2 (July - September 2022)  

 
 
1. Synopsis 

1.1 The council has in place a suite of corporate performance indicators to help monitor progress in 

delivering the outcomes set out in the council’s Corporate Plan. Progress on key performance 

measures are reported through the council’s Scrutiny Committees on a quarterly basis to ensure 

accountability to residents and to enable challenge where necessary.  

1.2 This report sets out Quarter 2 2022/23 progress against targets for those performance indicators 

that fall within the Adult Social Care  outcome area, for which the Health and Care Scrutiny 

Committee has responsibility. 

 

1.3 It is suggested that Scrutiny undertake a deep dive of one objective under the related corporate 

outcome over a 12-month period. This will enable more effective monitoring and challenge as 

required. 

2. Recommendations 

2.1 To note performance against targets in Quarter 2 2022/23 for measures relating to Health and 

Independence 

2.2 To suggest one objective under related corporate outcome for a deep dive review, to take place 

over a 12-month period. 

Page 9

Agenda Item 13



Page 2 of 10 

  

3. Background  

3.1 A suite of corporate performance indicators has been agreed for 2018-22, which help track 

progress in delivering the seven priorities set out in the Council’s Corporate Plan - Building a Fairer 

Islington. Targets are set on an annual basis and performance is monitored internally, through 

Departmental Management Teams, Corporate Management Board and Joint Board, and externally 

through the Scrutiny Committees. 

 

3.2 The Health and Care Committee is responsible for monitoring and challenging performance for the 

following key outcome area: Adult Social Care. 

3.3 Scrutiny Committees can suggest a deep dive against one objective under the related corporate 

outcome. This will enable a comprehensive oversight of suggested objective, using triangulation of 

data such as complaints, risk reports, resident surveys and financial data and, where able to, 

hearing from partners, staff and residents, getting out into the community and visiting services, to 

better understand the challenge and provide more solid recommendations. 

  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 10



Page 3 of 10 

 

4. Quarter 2 performance update – Adult Social Care 

4.1 Key performance indicators relating to Adult Social Care. 

 

PI 

No. 
Indicator 

2021/22 

Actual 

 

Q2 Target 

2022/23 

 

Q2 

2022/23 

On 

target? 

Q2 last 

year  

Better than 

Q2 last 

year? 

ASC1 

Percentage of ASC 

service users receiving 

long term support 

who have received at 

least one review 

48% 
26% 

(52% year-

end) 

24% No 26% No 

ASC2 

New admissions to 

nursing or residential 

care homes (all ages) 

225 

100 

(200 year 

end) 

80 Yes 116 Yes 

ASC3 

Percentage of service 

users who have been 

supported with 

safeguarding and who 

are able to comment, 

report that their 

desired outcomes 

were fully achieved 

(making safeguarding 

personal) 

58% 72% 65% Yes 58% Yes 

ASC4 

The proportion of adults 
with a learning disability 

in paid employment 
 

 

9.3% 9.3% 8.8% Yes 8.8% Similar 

Page 11



Page 4 of 10 

 

ASC5 

Percentage of service 

users receiving 

services in the 

community through 

Direct Payments 

29% 31% 29% Similar 29% Similar 

Page 12



Page 5 of 10 

4.2 Percentage of ASC service users receiving long term support who have received at least 

one review 

 

 As of Q2 2022/21, 24% of the service users who have been receiving services since the beginning of 

the year have received a support plan review. This is a cumulative measure with targets set for each 

quarter with the aim of reviewing 52% of the eligible population by the year end. Although 

performance for Q2 is off target (26%), it is important to note that this indicator only captures the 

527 people who received an annual review. When we look at all review activity, teams have 

completed 1,100 reviews including both annual and 6-week reviews. 

 

Why is this not on target? 

 Last year health funding was provided to aid the safe and timely discharge of residents from 
hospital. There was a requirement for Adult Social Care to review all residents receiving this 
funding within specific timescales. These residents received a covid review, different to the annual 
review but still focused on the best support for the resident. The health funded reviews were 
prioritised during the pandemic. The completion of these reviews has added to pressure in the 
teams and has meant that the level of routine 12-month reviews was reduced.  There has been 
a big push top get the COVID reviews done, and these are now almost completed.  

 Service changes have been implemented in quarter 2 for the new service model. The new way 
of working has slowed productivity in the short term but will improve productivity going forward.    
 

 

What action are you taking to get it back on track? 

 Service changes have been implemented in quarter 2 for the new service model. The new way 
of working has slowed productivity in t
[...]
work towards our 

vison of a Fairer Islington. The corporate performance indicators are one of a number of tools 

that enable us to ensure that we are making progress in delivering key priorities whilst 

maintaining good quality services.  
 
 

 
 
 

Signed by: 

  

 Director of Adult Social Care Date:  
 
 
Report Author: 

 
 
Evie Lodge 

Tel: 7536 
Email: Evie.lodge@islington.gov.uk 

  

 

Page 18

mailto:Evie.lodge@islington.gov.uk


HEALTH AND CARE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

WORK PROGRAMME 2022/23 

 
Meeting date: 6 June 2022 
Agenda despatch date: 25 May 2022 
 

  
1. Membership and Terms of Reference  
2. COVID 19 update 

3. Health and Wellbeing Board Update (verbal)  
4. Scrutiny Review – selection of topic 
5. Work Programme 2022/23 

 
 

Meeting date: 7 July 2022 

Agenda despatch date: 29 June 2022 
 

1. Health and Wellbeing Board Update (verbal)  

2. COVID 19 update, if required  
3. Quarter 3 Performance Report – Public Health  
4. Quarter 4 Performance Report - Adult Social Care  
5. Work Programme 2022/23 

 
 
Meeting date: 4 October 2022 

Agenda despatch date:  26 September 2022 
 

1. Health and Wellbeing Board update (verbal) 

2. COVID 19 update, if required (verbal)  
3. Scrutiny Review of Adult Social Care Transformation  

     – Approval of Scrutiny Initiation Document & Initial Presentation  

4. Camden and Islington Mental Health Trust Performance update 
5. London Ambulance Service Performance update  
6. Quarter 4 Performance Report – Public Health  

7. Work Programme 2022/23 
 

 
Meeting date: 15 November 2022 

Agenda despatch date:  7 November 2022 
 

1. Health and Wellbeing Board Update (verbal) 

2. COVID 19 update, if required  
3. Executive Member for Health and Care - Annual Report 
4. Whittington Hospital Performance update   

5. Scrutiny Review of Adult Social Care Transformation – Witness Evidence  
6. Quarter 1 Performance Report – Public Health  
7. Quarter 1 Performance Report – Adult Social Care  

8. Healthwatch Annual Report and Work Programme 
9. Work Programme 2022/23 

Page 19

Agenda Item 14



 
 
Meeting date: 13 December 2022 

Agenda despatch date:  5 December 2022 
 

1. Health and Wellbeing Board update (verbal) 
2. COVID 19 update, if required  

3. Scrutiny Review of Adult Social Care Transformation – Witness Evidence  
4. Islington Safeguarding Adults Board - Annual Report 
5. Scrutiny Review of Adult Paid Carers – 12 month report back 

6. Work Programme 2022/23 
 
     

Meeting date: 31 January 2023 
Agenda despatch date:  23 January 2023 
 

1. Scrutiny Review of Adult Social Care Transformation - witness evidence 
2. Health and Wellbeing Board update (verbal) 
3. Moorfields Eye Hospital Performance report - TBC 

4. UCLH Performance update - TBC 
5. Quarter 2 Performance Report – Adult Social Care  
6. COVID 19 update, if required  
7. Work Programme 2022/23 

 
 
Meeting date: 9 March 2023 

Agenda despatch date:  1 March 2023 
 

1. COVID 19 update, if required  

2. Health and Wellbeing Board update 
3. Quarter 2 Performance Report – Public Health  
4. Scrutiny Review of Adult Social Care Transformation – draft recommendations 

 
 
Meeting date: 24 April 2023 

Agenda despatch date:  16 April 2023 
 
 

1. Health and Wellbeing Board update (verbal)  

2. COVID 19 update, if required  
3. Quarter 3 Performance Report – Public Health  
4. Quarter 3 Performance Report – Adult Social Care  

5. Scrutiny Review of Adult Social Care Transformation - Final Report 
 
Items to be scheduled:   

 
- Update on Census Data  
- Update on Access to GP Surgeries  

- Update on Access to NHS Dentists  

Page 20


	Agenda
	5 Minutes of the previous meeting
	11 Scrutiny Review of Adult Social Care Transformation - Witness Evidence
	13 Quarter 2 Performance Report - Adult Social Care
	14 Work Programme 2022-23



Minutes of the meeting


 

1 
 

London Borough of Islington 
Health and Care Scrutiny Committee - Tuesday, 31 January 2023 

 
Minutes of the meeting of the Health and Care Scrutiny Committee held at The Council 
Chamber, Town Hall, Upper Street, N1 2UD on Tuesday, 31 January 2023 at 7.30 pm. 

 

Present: Councillors: Chowdhury (Chair), Croft (Vice-Chair), Jeapes, 
Clarke, Gilgunn, Russell and Zammit 
 

 

 

 

 
Councillor Jilani Chowdhury in the Chair 

 
60 INTRODUCTIONS (ITEM NO. 1)  

Councillor Chowdhury welcomed everyone to the meeting. Members of the 
Committee and officers introduced themselves. 

 

61 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (ITEM NO. 2)  
Apologies were received from Cllr Craig. 

 
62 DECLARATION OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS (ITEM NO. 3)  

None. 

 

63 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (ITEM NO. 4)  
There was no declaration of substitute members.  

 
64 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (ITEM NO. 5)  

 
RESOLVED: 

That the minutes of the meeting held on 13th December 2022 be confirmed as an 
accurate record of proceedings and the Chair be authorised to sign them. 

 
65 CHAIR'S REPORT (ITEM NO. 6)  

The Chair thanked all staff that attended the virtual session with reablement service 
users which was discussed further in item 11. 

  
The Chair noted that written responses to questions asked at Health and Care 
Scrutiny Committee meetings will be included in a tracker document going forward.  
The committee was informed that Item 12 will be deferred to the next meeting, and 
officers will try to secure representatives from NHS Moorfields and UCLH.  

 
66 PUBLIC QUESTIONS (ITEM NO. 7)  

None. 

 
67 EXTERNAL ATTENDEES (IF ANY) (ITEM NO. 8)  

None. 

 
68 HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD UPDATE (ITEM NO. 9)  

Councillor Turan, Executive Member for Health and Social Care, provided an update 
on local health and wellbeing issues.  
 



Health and Care Scrutiny Committee -  31 January 2023 

 

2 
 

The committee was informed that the Northern Health Centre on Holloway Road had 
closed after the Christmas period, this was the last resort as all other mitigating 
actions had been taken. As a result of the GP closure, the 9,000 patients had been 
temporarily allocated to the Village Practice near the Sobell Centre.  
 
The committee was informed that the council is in meetings to ensure that patients 
are supported with issues such as transport, The Council was also in discussions with 
the Holloway Health Centre in Hornsey Street too, as this may be more convenient for 
some patients to travel to. 
 
No patients have been deregistered however the council continues to monitor the 
impact on vulnerable residents. 
 
The council did not possess the powers to stop the closure, however, was considering 
the provision of suitable estates for our GP practices for future planning and will be 
working with partner organisations on this issue.  
 
The following points were noted in the discussion: 
 

 This is a temporary arrangement, and other sites were being considered for 
the future of this GP practice.   

 The Chair raised concerns from residents around difficulty in booking 
appointments at GP surgeries as residents are being asked to call up at 8am, 
The Chair asked officers and the Executive Member to discuss opening up the 
call times beyond 8am with GPs to ensure working people can access the 
appointment service. 

 A member raised concerns about public toilets being out of order and noted 
that Age UK had carried out a mapping exercise. The Executive Member was 
asked about the timeline for reopening the closed toilets; although precise 
dates could not be given, it was advised that work was underway to address 
this issue. 

 
69 COVID-19 UPDATE (ITEM NO. 10)  

The Director of Public Health provided an update on Covid-19 and other infectious 
diseases.  
 
The following points were noted in the discussion: 
 

 Current national surveys show the pressure on the NHS due to covid-19 has 
been easing. Flu rates were high, however have been declining rapidly to 
single figures.  

 Reflecting on cases of Strep-A before the Christmas and new year period, it 
was commented the Council worked well with schools and parents in 
monitoring strep-A outbreaks, the rates of which were currently falling. The 
peak was however predicted this summer, so the Council would continue to 
monitor cases.  

 

70 SCRUTINY REVIEW OF ADULT SOCIAL CARE TRANSFORMATION - 
WITNESS EVIDENCE (ITEM NO. 11)  
The Committee received a presentation from Stephen Taylor, Interim Director of Adult 
Social Care Transformation, and Michel Murphy, Assistant Director of Adult Social 
Care. The presentation focused on reablement and the Councils commitment to 
working with residents in Islington. 
 
The following points were noted in the discussion: 



Health and Care Scrutiny Committee -  31 January 2023 

 

3 
 

 

 In 2021 the council carried out a strategic review of the Reablement Service to 
ensure it continued to meet the needs of vulnerable residents and respond to 
the challenges presented by COVID 19. 

 In January 2022 the council undertook work to transform the service and 
develop an enhanced model of Reablement that supports more people in our 
community  

 This involved aligning the response with the integrated offer being developed 
with colleagues from Whittington Health. 

 The review looked to improve efficiency, value for money and increase the 
amount of direct support delivered without compromising quality  

 Officers were looking at how best to support staff to have the skills, capacity & 
resources they need to do their jobs effectively. 

 In September 2022 the new model of Reablement was implemented, and 
officers were now exploring how to expand this further with a 7-recovery day 
model. This will allow better use of staff capacity, resources and more targeted 
decision making. The service is piloting this initially with independent providers 
with a view to potentially providing this service in house.  

 Effective reablement is about working intensively with people in a time of 
short-term crisis, to support them to regain the skills, confidence, and social 
networks to return to their previous levels of independence. The service is 
provided free for up to 6 weeks and is delivered by a range of skilled 
professionals and carers all working with the resident to maximise 
independence where they can.  

 In terms of the impact of effective reablement, the effective reablement 

reduces the need for long term homecare by an average of 22% after 1 year 

and 30% after 2 years. Also, effective reablement can reduce homecare 

expenditure by 40%. 

 Our Council’s new reablement offer will deliver reablement to a wider group of 

residents, coordinate our responses with community and mental health 

services, improve efficiency, value for money and increase actual hours 

delivered, significant reduction in long-term homecare and the overall 

homecare spends. The offer will also utilise resources in a more flexible way 

and have better target support to increase people’s potential to regain lost 

skills.  

 It was explained to the committee that the 7-day plan is to be viewed as 

running alongside the reablement offer, it is not replacing this.  

 The main challenges included the assessment of needs when residents are 

discharged as well as continuity of care.  

 The committee noted suggestions to freeing up capacity in the workforce 

through possible consideration of reviewing staff rotas considering the low 

traffic neighbourhood schemes, and the introduction of e-bikes.  

 The chair suggested that there should be a focus on rebranding care work to 
emphasise that this was skilled work. This may assist with attracting applicants 
to the role, as would improving the transport journeys for carers.   

 The committee was informed that in cases where the 7-day recovery service is 
insufficient it still allows the service to develop capacity and tailor a bespoke 
approach within that time. 

 The 7 Day Recovery Service will be delivered initially as a 6-month pilot and 
will aim to enable the person time to settle back into their home routine after 
time in hospital. The recovery service is different to Reablement as it aims 



Health and Care Scrutiny Committee -  31 January 2023 

 

4 
 

to provide basic daily living support, providing up to 22.5hrs support over the 7 
days. The 7 Day Recovery Service also allows the professionals time to 
complete a more detailed assessment of reablement potential in the persons 
own home rather than on a hospital ward. Other Local Authorities using this 
approach found that the model reduced the time it took to reach reablement 
goals from 25 to 18 days, helped managed the demand and flow from the 
hospital, delivered reductions to the long-term home care budget by targeting 
the right support at the right time and maximised the capacity and 
effectiveness of the Reablement Service. 

 This service will be initially delivered as a pilot with our local care agencies to 
ensure this new way of working is effective. At the end of the pilot period, the 
council could potentially provide this service in house.  

 Some councils had a mixture of both in-house and outsourced reablement 
provision, and this may be a model to look at in future. The Committee would 
be hearing from Kent and Camden Councils about their services at an 
evidence session scheduled for early March. The newly developed 
Reablement Service now has all staff in place and is fully operational and it 
has increased available capacity by 53% while maintaining high quality care. 
The service now forms part of an integrated pathway alongside services 
provided by Whittington Health Care. This ensures a joined up and 
coordinated experience for residents.  

 The proposed 7 Day Recovery Service, if successful, will allow us to further 
increase this capacity to support more residents to live independently with a 
view, if successful, to assessing the longer-term viability for delivery, including 
the option to commission and work with external providers, to deliver an In-
House service offer (alongside our new reablement service), or as a mixture of 
both.  

 The Chair highlighted points raised in evidence from service users, including 
the timeliness of carers’ arrival, making the charging policies easier to 
understand, and having a clear plan of care after the initial 7-day period, if 
required.   
 

 ACTIONS: To organise a separate session with representatives from Kent and 

Camden councils to find out more about their 7-day model. 

 To present the committee with a report on the pilot after 6 months. 

 The Chair thanked those who attended the virtual session with reablement 

service users, and it was requested that officers organise a further session for 

committee members to meet service users in future.  

 
71 PERFORMANCE UPDATES FROM NHS ORGANISATIONS (ITEM NO. 

12)  
It was noted that Democratic Services will be liaising with Moorfields Eye Hospital and 
University College London Hospital to attend the upcoming committee meeting in 
March or April 2023.  

 
72 QUARTER 2 PERFORMANCE REPORT - ADULT SOCIAL CARE (ITEM 

NO. 13)  
The following points were noted in the discussion: 
 

 Adult social care was currently on track for all KPI’s, except for ASC1 – the 
percentage of service users receiving long term support who had received at 
least one review.  Officers continued to work intensively on meeting this target. 
It was noted that there was an improving trajectory for Quarter 3.  



Health and Care Scrutiny Committee -  31 January 2023 

 

5 
 

 A member noted that Clarion Housing Association had reclassified sheltered 
housing provision as “independent living” and expressed concern that this 
provision may not be suitable for those with high support needs. The Chair 
declared an interest that he was an employee of Clarion Housing. Officers 
offered to provide a further update to members on this outside of the meeting.  

 It was suggested that one objective or corporate outcome could be selected 
for a deep dive review in future performance reports over a 12-month period.  
 

 ACTIONS: 
 

 Officers to provide an update to members on sheltered housing provision, as 
indicated above.  

 To schedule a deep-dive session and annual report for the KPI ASC1 in six 
months’ time to the committee. 

 To organise an online meeting with Kent and Camden council around their 
services.  

 
73 WORK PROGRAMME 2022-23 (ITEM NO. 14)  

 The Committee noted the proposed work plan on page 19 and 20 of the 
agenda pack. 
 

 
The meeting was closed at 9.05pm.  

 
 
 
MEETING CLOSED AT 9.05 pm 

 
 
 

Chair 
 


